

Nos. 19-17585 and 19-17586

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants/ Appellants,

and

ROSEMONT COPPER COMPANY,

Intervenor-Defendant/ Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Nos. 4:17-cv-00475, 4:17-cv-00576, and 4:18-cv-00189
(Hon. James A. Soto)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, INTER-TRIBAL ASSOCIATION OF ARIZONA,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN INDIAN AFFAIRS, AND TWO
FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBAL NATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

David L. Gover*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

Matthew N. Newman*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-0680

Joel West Williams*
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street, NW, Suite D
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 785-4166

Derrick Beetso**
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1516 P Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767

* *Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

** *Attorney for Amicus National Congress of American Indians*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FEDERAL PUBLIC LANDS WERE CREATED FROM THE CEDED AND TRADITIONAL TERRITORIES OF NATIVE NATIONS AND ARE HOME TO COUNTLESS TRIBAL TRADITIONAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES.....	5
A. Native Americans Have Carried Heavy Burdens Caused by Extractive Industries and Natural Resource Development, While Non-Indians Have Realized the Benefits.	5
B. Federal Public Lands Contain Vitally Important Tribal Cultural Resources and Federal Land Management Agencies Must Follow Congressional Mandates Intended to Protect Them.	12
II. IN ORDER TO PROTECT TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES, THE FOREST SERVICE MUST CONSIDER FURTHER ALTERNATIVES.	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Protect our Communities Found. v. LaCounte</i> , 939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt</i> , 962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	8, 9
Statutes	
Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa-470mm	16
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. §§ 305-310.....	16
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), 25 U.S.C. §§ 3001-3013	16
American Indian Religious Freedom Act (AIRFA) of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 1996	15
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4	16
National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), 54 U.S.C. §§ 300101-320303.....	16
Treaty of Fort Laramie, 11 Stat. 749 (1851)	8
Treaty between the United States of America & different tribes of Sioux Indians, 15 Stat. 635 (1868)	8
An Act: To ratify an agreement with certain bands of the Sioux Nation of Indians, and also with the Northern Arapaho and Cheyenne Indians, 19 Stat. 254 (1877)	9

Joint Resolution: American Indian Religious Freedom, Pub. L. No. 95–341, § 2, 92 Stat. 470	15
---	----

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13,007, 61 Fed. Reg. 26,771 (1996).....	15, 16
---	--------

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)	1
---------------------	---

Other Authorities

Books and Reports

EPA, EPA/600/R-16/296, ANALYSIS OF THE TRANSPORT AND FATE OF METALS RELEASED FROM THE GOLD KING MINE IN THE ANIMAS AND SAN JUAN RIVERS (2017).....	9
ROGER C. ECHO-HAWK AND WALTER R. ECHO-HAWK, BATTLEFIELDS AND BURIAL GROUNDS: THE INDIAN STRUGGLE TO PROTECT ANCESTRAL GRAVES IN THE UNITED STATES (1994)	20
U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, BROKEN PROMISES: CONTINUING FEDERAL FUNDING SHORTFALL FOR NATIVE AMERICANS (2018).....	5
DAVID GETCHES ET AL., CASES AND MATERIALS ON FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (7th ed. 2017)	12
FOREST SERVICE, MB-R3-05-6, FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR THE ROSEMONT COPPER PROJECT (2013).....	3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
VINE DELORIA, JR., GOD IS RED: A NATIVE VIEW OF RELIGION (3d ed. 2003).....	13
WALTER R. ECHO-HAWK, IN THE COURTS OF THE CONQUEROR: THE 10 WORST INDIAN LAW CASES EVER DECIDED (2010).....	14
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS, NCAI COMMENTS ON TRIBAL TRUST COMPLIANCE AND FEDERAL INFRASTRUCTURE DECISION- MAKING (2016).....	5
INTERAGENCY TASK FORCE, REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF AIRFA (1979).....	8, 15
U.S. FOREST SERVICE, TRIBAL ENGAGEMENT ROADMAP HIGHLIGHTS REPORT (2016)	13

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION/U.S. EPA, REGION 9, YOUR HEALTH: URANIUM AND RADIATION ON THE NAVAJO NATION (2014)	11
---	----

Articles

John Rhodes, <i>An American Tradition: The Religious Persecution of Native Americans</i> , 52 Mont. L. Rev. 13 (1991).....	7
Sen. Daniel K. Inouye, <i>Discrimination and Native American Religion</i> , 23 UWLA L. Rev. 3 (1992)	7
Doug Brugge & Rob Goble, <i>The History of Uranium Mining and the Navajo People</i> , 92 Am. J. Pub. Health 1410 (2002).....	10
Kristen A. Carpenter, <i>A Property Rights Approach to Sacred Sites Cases: Asserting a Place for Indians as Nonowners</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1061 (2005)	13, 14
Jack F. Trope, <i>Protecting Native American Religious Freedom: The Legal, Historical, and Constitutional Basis for the Proposed Native American Free Exercise of Religion Act</i> , 20 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 373 (1993)	13
Doug Brugge et al., <i>Uranium Mining on Navajo Indian Land</i> , 25 Cultural Survival Q. (2001).....	10, 11

Internet Sources

<i>Cleaning Up Abandoned Uranium Mines</i> , NAVAJO NATION: CLEANING UP ABANDONED URANIUM MINES.....	11
Maeve Reston, <i>First on CNN: Navajo Nation Sues EPA Over Toxic Mine Spill</i> , CNN (Aug. 17, 2016, 10:46 AM)	9, 10
<i>Health Effects of Uranium</i> , NAVAJO NATION: CLEANING UP ABANDONED URANIUM MINES	11
NAVAJO NATION: CLEANING UP ABANDONED URANIUM MINES	10

Miscellaneous

PATRICIA L. PARKER & THOMAS F. KING, NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES, NATIONAL REGISTER BULLETIN: GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATING AND DOCUMENTING TRADITIONAL CULTURAL PROPERTIES (rev. ed. 1998).....	18
---	----

Written Statement of the Navajo Nation Prepared for the H. Comm. on Nat. Res. Subcomm. on Energy and Mineral Res. on Uranium Mining: Contamination and Criticality and H.R. 3405, the Uranium Classification Act of 2019, 116 Cong. (2019).....11
